
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
 
To the Mayor and Members of the Council, 
 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be held 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 7th October, 2021 at 7.00 pm for 
the transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below. 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 29th July, 
2021 (copy attached). 
 

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS –  
 

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS –  
 
To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3). 

Public Document Pack



 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES –  

 
To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet and Committees in relation to the 
following items: 
 
1) Regeneration Programme - Potential Acquisitions in Farnborough Town 

Centre – (Pages 5 - 106) 
 
To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 1) which seeks 
approval of funding to enable the progression of potential land and property 
acquisitions in part of Farnborough Town Centre. Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects 
and Property Portfolio Holder, will introduce this item.  
 
2) Aldershot Crematorium - Proposal to Undertake Feasibility Study to 

Inform Future Investment Options – (Pages 107 - 136) 
 
To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 2), which seeks funding 
to deliver a feasibility study to inform future investment options in relation to the 
Aldershot Crematorium. Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder, 
will introduce this item. 
 
3) Variation to Capital Programme – (Pages 137 - 138) 
 
To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 3), which seeks 
approval for funding to amend the Capital Programme to enable the Council to 
purchase vehicles required for the food waste service. Cllr M.L. Sheehan, 
Operational Services Portfolio Holder, will introduce this item.     
 
4) Appointment of Independent Member to the Corporate Governance, Audit 

and Standards Committee – (Pages 139 - 142) 
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 
(copy attached – Annex 4) which recommends the Council to confirm the 
appointment of Mr. Tom Davies as an Independent Member of the Corporate 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee for a period of three years. Cllr Sue 
Carter, Chairman of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will 
introduce this item.    
 

5. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET –  
 
To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in accordance 
with the Procedure Note.  
 

6. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES – (Pages 143 - 190) 
 
To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copy reports 
attached): 
 
Cabinet 28th July, 2021 
 10th August, 2021 
 21st September, 2021 



 
Committees  
  
Development Management 21st July, 2021 
Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 27th July, 2021 
Development Management 18th August, 2021 
Development Management 15th September, 2021 
 

7. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD – (Pages 191 - 204) 
 
To note the Reports of the following meetings (copy reports attached): 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 22nd July, 2021 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24th August, 2021 
Policy and Project Advisory Board 22nd September, 2021 
 
 
 

A.E. COLVER 
Head of Democracy and Community 

Council Offices 
Farnborough 
Hampshire   GU14 7JU 
 
Wednesday 29 September 2021 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Princes Hall, Aldershot on 
Thursday, 29th July, 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin Cllr Jessica Auton 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr J.B. Canty Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr Sophia Choudhary Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr K. Dibble Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr A.J. Halstead Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr L. Jeffers Cllr Prabesh KC 
Cllr Mara Makunura Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr A.R. Newell Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr C.J. Stewart Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr Nem Thapa 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper  

 
Honorary Alderman A Gardiner 
Honorary Alderman R J Kimber 
Honorary Alderman D.M. Welch 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr T.D. Bridgeman, Cllr 
Sue Carter, Cllr Nadia Martin and Cllr K.H. Muschamp. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain (Reverend Malcolm 
Cummins) led the Council in a period of prayers.   
 

16. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr P.G. Taylor; SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 24th 
June 2021 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

17. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor advised that he had attended the following events since the 

previous meeting: 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



• The Duke of Edinburgh’s Award Gold Award Holders’ Reception at the 
Great Hall in Winchester on 2nd July 2021 

• Test Valley Civic Service at Romsey Abbey on 4th July 2021 

• Alderwood School Art and Photography Show on 19th July 2021 

• The Gurkha Cup on 24th July 2021 
 

(2) The Mayor reported that his Charity Fundraising Committee was putting 
together a programme of events, which included: 

 

• Mayoress’ Afternoon Tea on 10th December 2021 and 6th April 2022 

• Quiz Night on 19th November 2021 

• Race Night on 19th February 2022 

• Mayor’s Charity Ball on 11th March 2022 

• Mayor’s Charity Golf Tournament on 21st April 2022 
 
Members were asked to put the dates in their diaries and further details would be 
sent out in the near future. 
 

18. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8. 
 

19. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET 
 
(1) Southwood SANG Visitor Centre and Café Design Development 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Major Projects and Property (Cllr. M.J. Tennant) introduced 
the Report of the Cabinet meeting held on 28th July 2021, which recommended the 
approval of £126,000 being allocated from the Stability and Resilience Reserve to 
facilitate the design development and planning application stages for a Southwood 
SANG Visitor Centre and Café .   
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.J. Tennant; SECONDED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan – That 
approval be given to an allocation of £126,000 from the Stability and Resilience 
Reserve to facilitate the design development and planning application stages for a 
Southwood SANG visitor centre and café. 
 
There voted FOR: 32; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 
  
(2) Regenerating Rushmoor Programme – Union Yard Regeneration Scheme 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Major Projects and Property (Cllr. M.J. Tennant) introduced 
the Report of the Cabinet meeting held on 28th July 2021, which recommended the 
approval of the amendment of the Council’s Capital Programme by £41,672,000 to 
put in place a project budget, as set out in the revised Exempt Appendix E, to enable 
the Council to proceed with the Union Yard Scheme.   The Report also sought 
approval to delegate authority to the Executive Head of Finance to amend the 
Treasury Management Strategy and associated prudential indicators in accordance 
with the Council’s decision regarding the scheme. 

Page 2



   
It was MOVED by Cllr M.J. Tennant; SECONDED by Cllr D.E. Clifford – That 
approval be given to  
 
(i) The amendment of the Council’s Capital Programme by £41,672,000 to put in 

place a project budget, as set out in the revised Exempt Appendix E 
(circulated to Members at the meeting), to enable the Council to proceed with 
the Union Yard Scheme; and 
 

(ii) Authority being delegated to the Executive Head of Finance to amend the 
Treasury Management Strategy and associated prudential indicators in 
accordance with the Council’s decision regarding the scheme. 

 
There voted FOR: 34; AGAINST: 0; ABSTAINED: 1 and the Recommendations were 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
  

20. ADDITIONAL ITEM - APPOINTMENTS 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cllr K. Dibble be appointed as a Standing Deputy for the Labour 
Group on the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee in place of 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman for the remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

21. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that three questions had been submitted for response by 
Cabinet Members.   
 
The first question had been submitted by Cllr Sophie Porter for response by the 
Operational Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) regarding communications 
and education relating to the introduction of food waste collection in the Borough. 
 
In response, Cllr Sheehan stated that the following had happened, or were about to 
take place in the near future: 
 

• two page spread in the Arena magazine  

• further article to appear in the September edition of Arena magazine 

• press releases 

• information on social media 

• the Portfolio Holder for Operational Services had been interviewed by a local TV 
channel on the subject of food waste collection 

• information on the Council’s website 

• a “teaser” leaflet to be sent to all households 

• the Communications Team to provide a series of photos and news items for 
social media 

• the Communications Team to produce a “how to ….” Videos for the website and 
social media 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be reviewing the effectiveness of 
communications on the introduction of food waste collection at its next meeting. 
 

Page 3



The second question had been submitted by Cllr M.J. Roberts for response by the 
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr P.G. Taylor) and concerned representations 
to the Government on benefits received by residents. 
 
In response, Cllr Taylor reassured Members that the Council took every opportunity 
to press for extra funding whenever it could. 
 
The third question had been submitted by Cllr M.J. Roberts for response by the 
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr P.G. Taylor) and concerned representations 
to the Government on local government funding. 
 
In response, Cllr Taylor stated that the Council had made and would continue to 
make representations to the Government on local government funding whenever it 
could.  Copies of recent representations would be sent to Cllr. Roberts. 
 

22. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the following meeting be received: 
 

Cabinet  6th July 2021 

 
23. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 

PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 17th June 2021 and Policy and Project Advisory Board held on 14th 
July 2021 be received. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.28 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 4



 

ANNEX 1 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING – 7TH OCTOBER, 2021 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4 (1) 
 
REGENERATION PROGRAMME - POTENTIAL REGENERATION ACQUISITIONS 

FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE 
 

A report from the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10th August, 2021.  
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION  
 
At its meeting on 10th August 2021, the Cabinet agreed proposals to progress 
negotiations to acquire land and property to enable the progression of regeneration 
in part of Farnborough town centre.  
 
The report also requested the necessary funding to progress the proposal.  This 
requires an additional budget which requires a decision of the Council. 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Council agree an initial budget of up to £250,000 
to enable the progression of the associated due diligence, legal assessment, 
feasibility study, development options and preparation of a detailed business case 
for the acquisition and development of the land and property set out in the exempt 
appendix as part of the ongoing regeneration of the town.     

 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 Regeneration of Farnborough town centre has been a key priority for the 
Council for a significant period and there is much frustration in the community 
and with elected members that some of the redevelopments agreed have not 
been progressed as anticipated.  
 

1.2 During recent months the Council has been undertaking discussions with a 
landowner in the town with a view to the Council acquiring land and property 
which would give the Council direct control of a significant proportion of the 
outstanding redevelopment in the town. The Cabinet had considered a report 
(Exempt Appendix A to this report) setting out the details of this land and 
property. 
 

1.3 The report considered by the Cabinet included a report from Lambert Smith 
Hampton Investment Management (LSHIM) who provide property and 
commercial investment advice to the Council. That report set out the financial 
impacts of the different elements of the acquisition proposal and has been 
considered by the Council’s Property Investment Advisory Group.  
 
 

 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 4(1)



 

2. CABINET CONSIDERATION OF THE PROPOSAL  
 

2.1 Cabinet considered the opportunities and risks associated with the potential 
acquisition and agreed on balance that discussions and due diligence should 
proceed to the next stage as acquiring the land and property would give the 
Council control of a significant portion of the town centre and allow the 
development of a wider town centre masterplan aligned to the Civic Quarter 
masterplan. Cabinet agreed that this would also enable the Council to address 
the current ‘piecemeal’ approach to regeneration of the town, deliver better 
place and regeneration outcomes 
[...]
2,750 £145,500 £145,500 £145,500 £145,500 

        

New Build  
Current 

2021/22 

Revised 

2021/22 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 Future Years 

        

Expenditure £1,000,520 £1,075,520 £1,027,820 £1,202,420 £1,349,720 £1,349,720 £1,349,720         

Income -£1,712,730 -£1,712,730 -£1,712,730 -£1,712,730 -£1,712,730 -£1,712,730 -£1,712,730         

Net Cost / (Contribution) to 

GF 

-£712,210 -£637,210 -£684,910 -£510,310 -£363,010 -£363,010 -£363,010 

        

Shortfall / Requirement for 

additional income 

0 £75,000 £27,300 £201,900 £349,200 £349,200 £349,200 

 

P
age 136



 

 
ANNEX 3  

 
COUNCIL MEETING – 7TH OCTOBER, 2021  

 
AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 (3) 

 
VARIATION TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 

 
 
A report from the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st September, 2021 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
At its meeting on 21st September, 2021, the Cabinet received Report No. FIN2116  
on the latest forecast regarding the Council’s Capital Programme for 2021/22, 
based on the monitoring exercise carried out during August 2021. The report 
included a proposal to add £235,000 funding to the Capital Programme in 2021/22 
to support the food waste service.    

 
2. BACKGROUND  

 
2.1 At its meeting on 8th June 2021, the Cabinet considered the changes to the Waste 

and Recycling Service (Report No. OS2107). The report outlined the financial 
implications of the change in service provision and recommended to Council an 
additional revenue budget of £90,000 was required in the current financial year to 
deliver the new arrangements. This was approved by the Council at its meeting on 
24th June, 2021.  

 
2.2 As part of the ongoing discussions with SERCO on the Contract Change Notice it 

has been proposed that the Council purchases the vehicles required for the delivery 
of the Food Waste Service. A number of options were reviewed by officers which 
included both purchase and lease options. The most cost-effective option is for the 
Council to purchase the vehicles and to lease them to SERCO. 

 
2.3 At its meeting on 21st September, 2021, the Cabinet considered and endorsed the 

proposal for an additional capital budget of £235,000 to enable the acquisition of 
the vehicles. This would be funded from reserves or from capital receipts anticipated 
during the current financial year (depending on the timing of receipts and 
payments).  It is likely that the additional revenue cost will be below the £90k 
estimated in the June Cabinet report as a result of the Council purchasing the 
vehicles directly. Members will be kept informed of the cost of the Food Waste 
service through the regular budget monitoring reports.  

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Council is recommended to approve the addition of £235,000 to the Capital 
Programme in 2021/22 to enable the Council to purchase the vehicles required for 
the Food Waste Service.  
 

M L SHEEHAN 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

OPERATIONAL SERVICES 

Page 137

AGENDA ITEM No. 4(3)

https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/documents/s10104/Capital%20Programme%20monitoring%20-%20Report%20No.%20FIN2116%20REVISED.pdf
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/documents/s9625/Introduction%20of%20a%20weekly%20food%20waste%20collection%20service%20-%20Report%20No.%20OS2107.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 4  

 

COUNCIL MEETING – 7TH OCTOBER, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 (4) 

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON (AUDIT) 

 

A report from the meeting of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 

Committee held on 27th September, 2021. 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This Report sets out the outcome of the process to appoint an Independent 

Person (Audit) to the Committee, and recommends that the Council be asked 

to confirm the appointment of Gwilym Davies, known as Tom Davies, as an 

Independent Member of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 

(CGAS) Committee. The appointment follows a public advertisement, written 

application, and interview panel which comprised the Chairman of
[...]
107, be approved, with appropriate work being
undertaken to progress the associated due diligence, legal assessment,
feasibility study, development options and business case; and

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that an initial budget of up to £250,000
be allocated to enable the progression of the steps set out at Resolution (i)
above.

NOTE:  Whilst not a declarable interest under the Code of Conduct, as this decision 
did not directly relate to his registered disclosable pecuniary interest, nor directly 
relate to or affect his financial interests or well being,  Cllr P.G. Taylor advised, in the 
interests of transparency in respect of this item, that he was currently a tenant of one 
of the properties within the site under discussion. 

The Meeting closed at 7.34 pm. 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

----------- 

Page 148



CABINET 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 4th October, 2021. 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, no declarations of interest were
made.

27. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10th August, 2021 were
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

28. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2020/21 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet consider
[...]
 Members

Page 153



were advised that, of the approved capital budget of £40.7 million, only £40.0 million 
was forecast to be spent by the end of 2021/22. In noting this variance, it was 
explained that the programme contained large and complex projects that required 
proactive monitoring to ensure any delays or variations in cost were clearly 
understood and communicated to assess the implications for the Council. 

The Cabinet 

(i) RESOLVED that the latest Capital Programme position, as set out in Tables 1
and 2 of Report No. FIN2116, as amended at the meeting, be noted; and

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the addition of £235,000 to the
Capital Programme in 2021/22, to enable the Council to purchase the vehicles
required for the food waste service, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 7.56 pm. 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

----------- 

Page 154



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st July, 2021 at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

Non-Voting Member 

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford. 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of
interest were made.  All Members who had or believed that they had any interest
under Rushmoor Borough Council’s Councillor Code of Conduct, adopted in April
2021, in any matter to be considered at the meeting disclosed that interest at the
start of the meeting or as soon as possible thereafter and took the necessary steps
in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item:

Member Application No. and 
Address 

Interest Reason 


[...]
use, due to its siting, 
scale, massing and appearance, would result in highly 
visible and obtrusive cramped over-development of the 
site, harmful to and at odds with the character and 
appearance of this predominantly residential area, 
contrary to Policies DE1 and DE11 of the Rushmoor Local 
Plan 

2 

3 

The proposed development and use, by reason of the 
resultant bulk and mass of the building alongside the 
boundary with the adjoining properties to the north, west 
and east, together with the intensification of tyre fitting 
and storage uses, would be likely to give rise to material 
and undue harmful impacts on the living conditions of 
occupiers of neighbouring residential properties, by 
reason of poor outlook and loss of visual amenity, and 
increased noise and disturbance, contrary to Policy 
DE1, DE3 and DE10 of the Rushmoor Local Plan 

The development would fail to provide the required 

Page 188



number of off-road parking spaces to serve the B2 Use 
under the adopted Rushmoor Borough Council Parking 
Standards SPD (2017). The development would 
therefore be likely to result in conditions harmful to 
pedestrian and highway safety, contrary to Policy IN2 of 
the Rushmoor Local Plan 

4 The proposals fail to provide details of appropriate 
surface water drainage for the development as required 
by Policy NE8 of the Rushmoor Local Plan. 

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Virtual meeting held on Thursday, 22nd July, 2021 at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr Jib Belbase 

Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 

Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr L. Jeffers 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th June, 2021 were AGREED as a correct
record.

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY AND POLICING - UPDATE

The Committee welcomed Police Inspe
[...]
r Jib Belbase 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary 

Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr L. Jeffers 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Gaynor Austin, Cllr 
R.M. Cooper and Cllr M.D. Smith

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July, 2021 were AGREED as a correct
record.

13. FOOD WASTE SERVICE - COMMUNICATIONS AND EDUCATION PLAN

The Committee welcomed Gill Chisnall, Corporate Manager Communications and
Ruth Whaymand, Contracts Manager, who were in attendance to give a presentation
on the communications and education plan for the new food waste collection service.

The Committee was advised on a number of issues, these included:

Work Streams – it was noted that collection arrangements with the Council’s
contractor, SERCO, were being reviewed to incorporate the new service, this had
some legal and financial implications, due to round changes and a rebalancing of top
heavy rounds to ensure a smoother service to residents. It was advised that two
Recycling Support Officers had been recruited, on a one year contract, to support
the launch of the new service, both would be carrying out engagement with residents
prior to, during and after the launch. Their role would also include monitoring
feedback and adapting the communications to address residents’ concerns. IT
systems were being updated to allow for a customer self-serve portal to report
missed collections/check collection days, the crew would also be able to log
problems from hand held devices in real time.

Caddies and Liners – It was advised that the service would be launched in two
phases, the first phase would be to individual properties and phase two would be to

Public Document Pack

Page 197



properties with shared facilities, such as flats. As part of phase one, it was noted that 
households would be provided with a 23L kerbside caddy, a 5L kitchen caddy and a 
one-off roll of liners. It was noted that the use of liners wasn’t necessary an
[...]
ershot Crematorium - proposal to undertake feasibility study - (1)
	Appendix - Aldershot Crematorium - proposal to undertake feasibility study 

	4(3) Variation to Capital Programme
	4(4) Appointment of Independent Member to the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee
	6 REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES
	Printed minutes 28072021 1900 Cabinet
	Printed minutes 10082021 1900 Cabinet
	Printed minutes 21092021 1900 Cabinet
	DMC - 21st July 2021
	DMC - 21st July 2021 - Appendix
	CGAS Committee Minutes - 27th July 2021
	DMC Minutes - 18th August 2021
	DMC - 18th August 2021 - Appendix
	DMC Minutes - 15th September 2021
	DMC Minutes - 15th September 2021 - Appendices
	Appendix A Pt1.pdf
	Appendix A Pt2.pdf
	Appendix B Pt1.pdf


	7 REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD
	Overview and Scrutiny Commitee 22.07.2021
	Minutes

	Overview and Scrutiny Commitee 24.08.2021
	Minutes

	PPAB Minutes 22.09.2021
	Minutes







Minutes of the meeting


-1- 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 7th October, 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr Sue Carter Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr K. Dibble Cllr L. Jeffers 
Cllr S.J. Masterson Cllr M. Hope 

Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Marina Munro Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr A.R. Newell Cllr K.H. Muschamp 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr C.J. Stewart Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr Nem Thapa Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
  

Honorary Alderman A. Gardiner 
Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Gaynor Austin, Cllr 
Jessica Auton, Cllr D.E. Clifford, Cllr Prabesh KC and Cllr Mara Makunura. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain (Reverend Malcolm 
Cummins) led the Council in a period of prayers.     
 

24. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr Marina Munro; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 29th 
July 2021 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

25. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor thanked the Deputy Mayor for attending the Raising of the Merchant 

Navy Day flag at the Council Offices on his behalf on 3rd September 2021. 
 
(2) The Mayor reported that there had been an official opening of the Post Office at 

the Wellington Centre, Aldershot on 16th September 2021. 



 
(3) The Mayor reported that he had attended the Bula Festival on the Queen’s 

Parade, Aldershot on 18th September 2021, which had been an integration 
event showcasing Fijian culture and traditions.  

 
(4) The Mayor reported that, on 19th September 2021, he had attended the  Battle 

of Britain Remembrance Service at North Camp Methodist Church and march 
past of RAF Association members and representatives from the local Air 
Training Corps Squadrons. 

 
(5) The Mayor reported that he had attended the unveiling of the statue of Rifleman 

Kulbir Thapa VC, the first Gurkha soldier to receive the Victoria Cross, at 
Princes Gardens on 24th September 2021. 

 
(6) The Mayor reported that he had attended the Parachute Regimental 

Association service of remembrance at the Royal Garrison Church on 3rd 
October 2021 for those members of the Association who had lost their lives 
during the Covid-19 pandemic.   

 
26. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8. 
 

27. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Regeneration Programme – Potential Acquisitions in Farnborough Town 

Centre  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Major Projects and Property (Cllr. M.J. Tennant) introduced 
the Report of the Cabinet meeting held on 10th August 2021, which sought approval 
of funding to enable the progression of potential land and property acquisitions in 
part of Farnborough Town Centre.  
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.J. Tennant; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp – That the 
Council agree an initial budget of up to £250,000 to enable the progression of the 
associated due diligence, legal assessment, feasibility study, development options 
and preparation of a detailed business case for the acquisition and development of 
the land and property set out in the exempt appendix to the Report, as part of the 
ongoing regeneration of the town. 
 
There voted FOR: 31; AGAINST: 0; ABSTAINED: 0 and the Recommendation was 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
(2) Aldershot Crematorium – Proposal to Undertake Feasibility Study to 

Inform Future Investment Options 
 

The Operational Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) introduced the Report 
from the Cabinet which sought funding to deliver a feasibility study to inform future 
investment options in relation to the Aldershot Crematorium.   
 



It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp – That 
approval be given to a budget of £75,000 to deliver a feasibility study to inform future 
investment options in relation to the Aldershot Crematorium.   
 
There voted FOR: 30; AGAINST: 0; ABSTAINED: 0 and the Recommendation was 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
(3) Variation to Capital Programme 
 
The Operational Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) introduced the Report 
of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st September 2021 which sought approval 
for funding to amend the Capital Programme to enable the Council to purchase 
vehicles required for the food waste service.   
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp – That 
approval be given to the addition of £235,000 to the Capital Programme in 2021/22 
to enable the Council to purchase the vehicles required for the Food Waste Service.   
 
There voted FOR: 32; AGAINST: 0; ABSTAINED: 0 and the Recommendation was 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
(4) Appointment of Independent Member to the Corporate Governance, Audit 

and Standards Committee 
 

The Chairman of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee (Cllr 
Sue Carter) introduced the Report of the Committee meeting held on 27th 
September 2021, which recommended the Council to confirm the appointment of Mr. 
Tom Davies as an Independent Member of the Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee for a period of three years. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr Sue Carter; SECONDED by Cllr P.J. Cullum – That the 
appointment be confirmed of Mr. Tom Davies as the Independent Member of the 
Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee for a period of three years. 
 
There voted FOR: 31; AGAINST: 0; ABSTAINED: 0 and the Recommendation was 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

28. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that a question had been submitted by Cllr Christine Guinness 
for response by the Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder (Cllr Marina Munro) 
relating to rough sleepers and associated policies. 
 
In response, Cllr Marina Munro stated that, during the previous four years, there had 
been the following placements under the Severe Weather Emergency Plan (SWEP): 
 
 2017/18 – 17 placements of rough sleepers 
 2018/19 – not recorded/no placements 
 2019/20 – 4 placements 
 2020/21 – No SWEP placements due to ‘Everyone In’ 



 
It was noted that SWEP was triggered when the temperature was forecast at zero 
degrees or below for three consecutive days.   The Council had recently used bed 
and breakfast accommodation and other temporary accommodation to house rough 
sleepers during SWEP.  Throughout SWEP the Housing Options Team took the 
opportunity to help rough sleepers to find a more permanent housing solution so not 
to return to the streets.   
 

29. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the following meetings be received: 
 
Cabinet 28th July 2021 
Cabinet 10th August 2021 
Cabinet 21st September 2021 
Development Management Committee 21st July 2021 
Corporate Governance, Standards and Audit Committee 27th July 2021 
Development Management Committee 18th August 2021 
Development Management Committee 15th September 2021 

 
 

30. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 22nd July and 24th August 2021 and Policy and Project Advisory 
Board held on 22nd September 2021 be received. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 

------------


